CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA
Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington),
quarterly ; ;

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika
(East Berling, _bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimontth ]

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of

Chinese Affairs (Canberra),
twice yearly 4
AP Asian Perspective (Seoul),

twice yearly j
APC Asia Pacific Community (To-
kyo), quarterly
APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong),
bimonthly {
APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)
AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca-
lif.), monthly
ATS Asian Thou%}n
©neontay NIYL),

and Society
three times

yearly i
BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian

Scholars  (San Francisco),
uarterly : i,
BR eijing Review (Beijing),
weekly
C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),

monthlﬁ ;
CBR The China Business Review
Washmgtor}ga bimonthly

I hinese ucation  (New
York), %uarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa-
shington), %uarterly i

CES Chinese conomic  Studies
New York), quarterly

Cll hina Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing),

monthly :
CL Chinese Literature (Madison),
twice yearly
CLG Chinese Law and Govern-
ment (New York%\,I quarterly
CN China Notes (New York),
uqrterg ;
CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly
CNL China News Letter (Tokyo),

bimonthly

CQ China %uarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing),
mo.nthl{{

CRe Chlma eport (Delhi), quar-
ter

CRep Ch_yna Report (Vienna)

CS China  Spring (Woodside,
NY), bxmontle

CSA Chinese Socio QFy and An-
thropology (New York),

%uarterly §

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt
a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
Tokyo), annually X
conomic Review (Taipei),
bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York),
five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos-
cow), quarterly

= SIS0 -
FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthly A y
GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly
GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),

quarterly v
HKEP Honﬁ Kong Economic Pa-

g{ers (Hong Kong), annually
HQ ong Qi (Beijing), fortnight-

ly
IA International Affairs (Lon-
don), quarterly :
IAF Internationales Asienforum
gMﬁnchen) uarterly Y
IFC Industry of Free China (Tai-
ei), monthly

IS ssues and Studies (Taipei),
monthly § f
JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies
gAnn Arbor, Mich.), quarter-

JCA Journal of Contemporary
Asia (Manila), quarterly ;

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi-
monthly .

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu-
anh% e1_un§), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian
Studies (Washington, D.C.),
9.uar.t.erle i

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthly

JWT Jingji enti Tansuo (Yun-
nan), monthly

1R J}llrllgjl Yanjiu (Beijing), mon-
thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-

monthly a
MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London),
quarterly: s . .
NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei-

jing), monthly
NX f\Iankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg),
bimonthly ;

PAssBacifici 'Affairsgg e (@anada);
quarterly :

PC Problems of Communism
(mashmgton, D.C.), bimon-
i

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-
land) | :

RC Republican China (Urbana
Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne-
therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu-
nism (Taipei), monthly ok

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu
Cheng-du%{ bimonthl §

SKZ Shehui exue hanxian
Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China
Bexf;mg), quarterly ]

VRU Vertassung und Recht in
Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY_ Zhongguo Gongye lJingji
Yanjiu eligng), bimonthl

ZIJW Zhonggpo ingj1 Wenti (Fu-
%an), imonthly

ZSK Zhongguo  Shehui  Kexue
%Bexjmg), bimonthlyass A

ZY: hexue  Yanjiu (Beijing),
monthly

Any periodical not referred to in
this list will be cited with its
full title and publishing place.

Januar/January 1988
GENERAL AFFAIRS
FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
1 World Prospects for the Years
Ahead. Huan Xiang *BR 1988/
No.3, pp.14-16

Western Europe B

2 Tendenzen der Osterreichisch-
Chinesischen Wirtschaftsbeziehun-
gen. Altenburger, Josef *CRep
No0.95/96 (1987), pp.16-20

3 2000 Tage Botschaft Peking -
Ein Riickblick (on relations bet-
ween China and Austria). Wolte,
WOIIngaIl *CRep No0.95/96 (1987),
pp.1U-1¢

4 Die Osterreichisch-chinesischen
Beziehungen aus der Sicht des
chinesischen Botschafters in Wien.
Yan% Chengxu *CRep No0.95/96
(1987), pp.6-10

5 Vermessungwesen als Instrument
der Entwicklungsplanung: Dr.Max
Kunz MdB zur personellen Zu-
sammenarbeit mit der VR China.
*Entwicklung und Zusammenar-
beit, Bonn, 1988/No.I, p.12

USSR and Eastern Europe

6 Peking-Moscow Relations Since
Gorbachev. Pi Ying-hsien *IS
1987/No.11, pp.96-114

7 The October Revolution and Li
Dazhao. Senin, N. *FEA 1988/
No.l1, pp.83-93

8 Chinese Volunteers in Defence of
the October Revolution. Usov, V.
*FEA 1988/No.l1, pp.94-97

Asia and Oceania

9 Chinese-India Rivalry in Indone-
sia. Garver, John W. *AS 1987/
No.l1, pp.1205-1219

North America

10 The Taiwan Issue and Sino-U.S.
Relations: A PRC View. Chen
Qimao *AS 1987/No.11,
pp.1161-1175

11 The Reagan Administration’s
Management of the Taipei-Was-
hington- Peking Triangular Rela-
tionship. . Yu, ViTaifa; ;%1S71 1987/
No.l1, pp.69-95

Latin America
Africa

Overseas Chinese !

12 The Chinese Communists’ Cur-
rent "Overseas Chinese Policy" and
the Major Resistances They Are
Confronted With (Chin.). Fei I-
Hua *SCC 1988/No.1, pp.106-112

International Organization & Law
INTERNAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Ideology d

13 Emancipate the Mode of Thin-
king "Either ... Or" (Chin.). Cao
Bochun *HQ 1988/No.2, pp.22-23
14 On the Theory of the Initial
Stage of Socialism. Chang Chen-
pang *IS 1987/No.12, pp.12-21



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

15 On Tang Tsou’s Middle Course
Theory in Post-Mao Reforms in
Mainland China (review Artncleg.
Chang, David W. *IS 1987/No.12,

pp.139-149
16 Mao Zedong: Ten Years After.
Dittmer, Lowell *AJCA July

1986, pp.113-118 ¢

17 The Retrospect of History and
the Search of theoretical Source
on the "Chinese Characteristics"
and the "Primary Stage" of Social-
ismy# (Ghind). EsuangsMe ™ #SEE
1988/No.1, pp.96-105

18 The Marxism of Mao Zedong:
Empiricism and Discourse in_the
Field of Mao Studies. Knight,
Nick *AJCA July 1986, pp.7-2

19 Gorbachev’s Theories on the
Reform of Economic System
(Chin.). Lu Nanquan *JK 1987/
No.6, pp.59-65 My
20 Some Problems of Coordinating
and Developing Society, Economy
and Technology in the Current

Age (Chin.). Pang Zhenyue *HQ
1988/No.2, pp.24-30
211 Originai ontradictions - On

the Unrevised Text of Mao Ze-
dongs’s 'On the Correct Handing
of Contradictions among the Peo-
ple’. Schoenshals, Michael *AJCA

July 1986, pp.99-112 .

22 Edward Thompson’s Historio-
§{raphic Thought (Chin.). Shen
an *LY 1987/No.6, pp.18-32

3 °Good Mao’, ’Bad Mao’: Mao
Studies and the Re-evaluation of
Mao’s Political Thought. Starr,
John' ' Bryan. *AJCA  July' 19865

pp.1-

24 Peng Dehuai and Mao Zedong
(Review Article). Teiwes, Frede-
rick *AJCA July 1986, pp.81-98
25 Where Mao Went Wrong: Epi-
stem_ologl;l and Ideology in Mao’s
Leftist Politics. Womack, Brantly
*AJCA July 1986, pp.23-40

26 A Historical Leap in Reconsi-
dering the Development of Social-
ism in Our Country (Chin.). Wu
{xsan e SEHQ 1988/ Noi2, {ppiliE
27 On the Formation of the Theory
of Five Modes of Production
(Ghin ) leXiang SHGuangies SEIEY,
1987/No.6, pp.3-17

28 Away With Dogmatism & Ossi-
fied Pattern. Xue Mugiao *BR
1988 /No.4, 8p.l4-17

29 On the Comparative Study of
Current Thoughts in the West for
the Purpose of Learning Marxism
Betterll(@hing).  Yan ensiSHE
1988/No.2, pp.16-20

30 Mao Z¢d0n§ and the Class
Struggle in ocialist  Society.
Yioung,  Grahamit EANE@A: Ju?,y
1986, pp.41-80

31 Comments on Contemporary Ja-
panese Scholar’s Theories on the
Transformation of Value (Chin.).
Zhang Shengrong *JK 1987/No.6,
pp.66-69

Party )

32 The Chinese Communists’ Party
Affairs in 1987 (Chin.). Chi Peng
*SCC 1988/No.1, pp.18-35
33 The New Standing Committee
Lineup - A brief who’s who. Di-
amond-Kim, Deborah  *CBR
1988/No.1, pp.36-37

- 76/18 -

34 Analysis of the Personnel Elec-
ted at the CCP’s Thirteenth Na-
tional Congress. Fang Hsiieh-
ch’un *IS 1987/No.12, pp.66-99
35 13. Parteitag. Menzel, Ulrich
*DNC 1988/No.1, pp.30-31

36 Does the Chinese Communist
Party Have a "Line"?. Myers, Ra-
mon H. *IS 1987/No.12, pp.120-
138

37 The 13th Party Congress. Weil,
Martin *CBR 1988/No.l1, pp.34-
35

Government

38 Reform governmental Organiza-
tions, Get Rid of Bureaucracy and
Improve Administrative Efficien-
cy (Chin.). He Guanghui *HQ
1987/No.24, pp.12-16

39 An Investigation on the Changes
of the Chinese Communists’ Ad-
1987
1988/

Divisions In
*SEE

ministrative
(€Chind)* K&y @hih
No.l, pp.144-152
40" Politics "at " ‘the'tParty: CGenter:
From Autocracy to Oligarchy.
P, Alan FRE SEISTELGR 7 /N6 28
pp.100-119

41 The Chinese Communists’ Poli-
tical "Affairs in QUOS(€hin)L
Wang Hsiao-Tang *SCC 1988/
No.I, pp.36-50

42 The Possible Impact of the Poli-
tical Reform on Mainland China’s
Politics. Wu An-chia *IS 1987/
Nosd2, pp.22=39

43 Development of the PRC Politi-
cal System. Yegorov, K. *FEA
1988/No.1, pp.11-23

44 Towards A Public Service Sy-
stem. *CNA Jan 1,1988/No.1351,
pp.1-10

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy
45 Fang Li-chih: Theorist of the
Mainland Chinese  Democratic
Movement. Ch’en Chang-chin *IS
1987/No.11, pp.50-68
46 Promoting Consultation and Di-
alogue. Feng Jing *BR 1988/No.2,
pp.18-21

Law and Justice

47 Putting the Law into People’s
Hands. Chen Maochi *BR 1988/
No.3, pp.24-25

48 Constitutive Elements of A
Crime and Criminal Responsibility
(Chin.). Chen Zejie *FY 1987/
No.6, pp.38-44

49 On Counterfeiting of Valuable
Securities (Chin.). Cui Qingsen
*FY 1987/No.6, pp.45-50

50 A Review on the Object of
Crime of Acceptance of Bribes
(@hin).. Hacgltihieulsiutic S
1987/No.6, pp.50-56

51 An Inquiry into Problems of
Civil Agency in Signing‘ Contracts
(Chin.). He Chongzhi *JK 1987/
No.6, pp.48-53

52 Shen Jiaben’s Reforms of Old
Legislations in Analogy and Ad-
duction (Chin.). Li Jianhua *FY
1987/No.6, pp.73-76

Januar/January 1988

53 On the Elementary Characteri-
stics of Socialist Legal Relation
(@hin )T Tu@uixdgo SEY. 1987/
No.6, pp.27-32

54 Theoretic Problems on People’s
Mediation (Chin.). Liu Jiaxing
*FY 1987/No.6, pp.64-67

55 How to Explain Article 38 (1)
of Our Trade Mark Law and A
Remedial Suggestion For this Ar-
ticle (@hiny)i  ShisSElninons S HENV
1987/No.6, pp.14-17

56 Problems on Supplementary In-
vestigation of Cases Returning to
the People’s Procuratorate (Chin.).
Sun = Huapu @ SENGS 987/ IN66)
pp.68-73

57 Preliminary Researches on Legal
Person’s Intervention in Criminal
Procedure (Chin.). Wang Xiren
*FY 1987/No.6, pp.60-63

58 No Strick Difference Between
the Concepts of Law and Statute
in the Marxist Legal Theory
(Chin,).. . Wang = Yiongqinzis SHEy
1987/No.6, pp.33-38

59 A Discussion on "Interim New
Criminal Code" (Chin.). Zeng
Daiwei *FY 1987/No.6, pp.77-
81,76

60 Agency by Estoppel and its
Application (Chin.). Zhang Ge
*FY 1987/No.6, pp.8-14

61 Some Problems on Authority of
Agency (Chin.). Zhang Xinbao
*FY 1987/No.6, pp.1-7

62 Principles of Double Punish-
ment for Legal Person’s Crime
(Chin.). Zhu Huarong; Lin Jian-
hua *FY 1987/No.6, pp.57-60

Military
63 The Status Quo of the PLA’s

Developing Simulators for
Training Purpose (Chin.). Chen
Ming-Chih FSEE 1988/No.1,
pp.134-143

64 Changing Concepts of Doctrine,
Strategy and Operations in the
Chinese People’s Liberation Army,
1978-87. Godwin, Paul H.B. *CQ
December 1987, pp.572-590

65 Officer Education in the Chine-
se People’s Liberation Army.
Henley, Lonnie D. *Asian Defen-
ce Journal, Malaysia, Dec. 1987,
pp.44-65

66 "People’s War under Modern
Conditions": A Doctrine for Mo-
dern War. Joffe, Ellis *CQ De-
cember 1987, pp.555-571

67 Party Rectification in the Peo-
ple’s Liberation Army, 1983-87.
Johnston, Alastair I. *CQ Decem-
ber 1987, pp.591-630

68 Strategic Weapons and Chinese
Power: The Formative Years. Le-
wis, John Wilson; Xue Litai *CQ
December 1987, pp.541-554

69 The Chinese Communists’ Mili-
tarye 1nt 1987 (@hiny) {PEouNine
*SCC 1988/No.1, pp.79-95

70 Probing Into the Problems of
the Chinese Communists’ Military
Service at Various Stages (Chin.).
Pdoivil @hen * = S@EHEE0 8RYIN o7 1%
pp.125-133



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
Mass Organizations
Political Movements

Personalities

71 Dr. Tillson Harrison: The Supp-
lies Must Go Through. Chen Wei-
bo *CR 1988/No.1, pp.48-50
72 Meet the Young Soong Ching
Ling. Epstein, Israel *CR 1988/
No.1, pp.24-28

73 Qiao Shi - Eine Biographie. Liu
Jen-kai *C.a. December 1987,
pp.939-944

74 The Last Days of Lao She. Shu
Yi *FEA 1988/No.1, pp.136-147
75 Sheng Xuanhuai and Yuan Shi-
kai (Chin.). Xia Dongyuan *LY
1987/No.6, pp.107-120

76 A Concise Analysis of Zeng
Guofan (Chin.). Yang Guoqiang
*LY 1987/No.6, pp.94-106
77 Rewi Alley: Bridge of Friends-
hip Builder. Zhang Wenjin *BR
1988/No.4, pp.17-19

78 B.K. Basu: Friend in Need,
Friend Indeed. *CR 1988/No.l,
pp.29-30
79 New Zealand Prime Minister on
Rewi Alley. *BR 1988/No.4,
pp.18-19

80 Peng Dehuai: Pages from Re-
miniscences. *FEA 1988/No.l,
pp.122-135

Cadre Policy

81 China’s Nomenklatura System.
Burns,  John PB: *PC Sept.-Oct.
1987, pp.36-51

Local Topics

National Minorities

82 Wo wenige viele sind. Minder-
heiten in  Siidchina. Forster-
Latsch, Helmut *DNC 1988/No.1,
pp.18-19

83 Wohnen in Yunnan.
brunner, Robert *DNC
No.l, pp.20-21

84 Strive to Improve the Situation
of the National Minority Regions
in Yunnan According to the Prin-
ciples of Socialism in the Initial
Stage (Chin.). Pu Chaozhu *HQ
1988/No.2, pp.7-10

85 Panchen Lama: ’On Tibetan In-
dependence’. *CR  1988/No.1,
pp.8-15

Kalten-
1988/

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

86 Back on Civvie Street - China’s
Demobbed Soldiers. Dou Yupei
*CR 1988/No.1, pp.41-42

87 The Road of Life: After My
Daughter Was Born. Jiang Jialin
*CR 1988/No.1, pp.33-39

88 Chinese Women (2). Rosen,
Stanley *CSA Winter 1987-88

89 My Day: The Fifty-Second Let-
ter. Teng Weimin *CR 1988/No.1,
pp.58-59 -

- TTIRS -

Population

90 Abortion in China: Incidence
and Implications. Tien H.Yuan
*MC 1987/No.4, pp.441-468

Religions
91 The Rise and Fall of Buddhist
Privilege During the Wei, Jin, Sui
and Tang Dynasties (Chin.). Xie
Chongguang *LY  1987/No.6,
pp.47-60

Medicine and Health

92 Chinesische Heilkrduter, 22.Teil.
Meng, Gustav *CRep No0.95/96
(1987), pp.59-62

Children, Youth and Education

93 Feifei’s Birthday Party. Dong
Liang *CR 1988/No.1, pp.40-41
94 College Students Help a Poor
Mountain Village. Miao Hong
*CR 1988/No.1, pp.56-57

95 The Chinese Communists’ Edu-
cation in 1987 (Chin.). Peng Chun
*SCC 1988/No.1, pp.68-78

96 Diese verriickte Rockmusik.
Schlenker, Traudel *DNC 1988/
No.l1, p.45

97 Chinas kleine Kaiser. Comics I.
Taube, Markus *DNC 1988/No.1,
pp.42-44

98 Baby Five Billion. Wang Guiz-
hen *CR 1988/No.1, p.39

Social Security

100 Economic Crime in China.
Silke s Mitchell . Al ECBR:: ©1988/
No.1, pp.25-29

101 Modernization and Corruption
in Mainland China. Yeh, Milton
D. *IS 1987/No.11, pp.11-27

99 Another Look at Corruption:
Lessons of the Career of the "God
of Fortune". Myers, James T. *IS
1987/No.11, pp.28-49

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

102 Auf der Suche nach Kohle und
Eisen. Moderne Chinaforschung in
Deutschland (I). Rudolph, Jorg-
Meinhard FHNE 1988/No.1,
pp.36-38

103 China Studies in the Socialist
Republic of Vietnam: Changes
and Implications. Ungar, Esta
*AJCA July 1986, pp.119-132

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

Philology

104 Chinesisch und Computer.
Wi3dmer, Urs *DNC 1988/No.1,
p.39

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

105 Elite and Peasant During the
Taiping Occupation of the Jiang-
nan, 1860-1864. Bernhardt, Ka-
thryn *MC 1987/No.4, pp.379-410
106 The Birth of China’s Bourgeoi-
sie as Witnessed in the 1883 Fi-
nancial Agitation in Shan§hai
(Chin.). Du Xuncheng 1LY
1987/No.6, pp.121-136

Januar/January 1988

107 The Growth of Rural Markets
During the Early Qing Dynasty
(€Chin.).. Fang Xing *LY 1987/
No.6, pp.78-93

108 The Historical Juncture Bet-
ween the Western and Eastern
Han Dynasties (Chin.). Liu Xiu-
ming *LY 1987/No.6, pp.33-46
109 Japanese Studies of Post-Opi-
um War China: 1983. Miwako,
Harigaya ENI@E 1987/No 4,
pp.469-483

110 Rural Specialized Households
in the Song Dynasty (Chin.). Xu
Huimin *LY 1987/No.6, pp.61-77
111 The Government-Supervised
and Merchant-Run Chambers of
Commerce in the Late Qing Dy-
nasty: Their Nature and Features
(@hiny) Zhul Yang XY 1987/
No.6, pp.137-149

Modern & Contemporary History
112 Sun Yatsen’s Reise nach Bei-
’jking 1924-1925. Ch’en Jerome
CRep No0.95/96 (1987), pp.32-48
113 Zhang Tailei’s Contribution to
the Formation of the Revolutiona-
ry United Front in China (Chin.).
Ding &t Zeqin,  *HO 411987 /No.24:
pp.24-27
114 Geschichte und Gegenwarts-
bezug. Teil 1: Die Jahre des Wi-
derstandskriegs gegen Japan
(1937-1945). Weggel, Oskar *C.a.
December 1987, pp.944-961
115 Tenancy Relationships in Ji-
angsu, Zhejiang and Anhui Pro-
vinces in Pre-1949 China (Chin.).

WusitTingyu L X1V 541987 /No .6,
pp.150-163
Geography
116 Hainan: Chinas Schatzinsel.

Braunbach, Jirgen; Meentemeier,
Doris *DNC 1988/No.1, pp.22-23
117 Hainan: Variationen 1n Hitze
und Bitternis. Liu Zhangiu *DNC
1988/No.1, pp.24-25
118 EinfluBphire ohne EinfluB3
(Yunnan & Guizhou). Osterham-
mel, Jirgen *DNC 1988/No.l,
pp.27-29

Social Sciences

119 Why The System of Seperation
of Powers Not Being Implemented
in China (Chin.). Gu Chunde *FY
1987/No.6, pp.23-26,56

120 Why The System of Seperation
of Powers Being Implemented in
USA (Chin.). Wu Xinping *FY
1987/No.6, pp.18-22

121 An Inquiry into the Problem of
Emergence and Stages of Public
Relation (Chin.). Zhang Lili; Du
Juan *JK 1987/No.6, pp.14-17

Literature and Arts

122 Gefihrdete Literatur (I). Mon-
schein, Ylva *DNC 1988/No.l,
pp.40-41

123 A Review of the Achievements
of TV-Films in the New Political
Period (Chin.). Peng Jiajin; Li Xia
*HQ 1988/No.1, pp.34-39

124 Chinesisches Schauspiel, wie
ich es sehe. Su Shuyang *CRep
No0.95/96 (1987), pp.54-56



CHINA aktueli/Official Activities

125 Ubersetzung neuer Gedichte
von Su Shuyang - Aus Anlal} sei-
nes Besuchs mit einer Schriftstel-
ler-Delegation in Osterreich. Un-
terrieder, Else *CRep No0.95/96
(1987), pp.49-50

126 Promote the Prosperity of Li-
terature and Arts in Accordance
with Political and Economic Re-
form (Chin.). Wang Meng *HQ
1987/No.24, pp.21-23

127 Neue Tendenzen in der chine-
sischen Romanliteratur. Xu Hua-

izhong *CRep No0.95/96 (1987),
pp.56-58

128 Chinese Films: Can They Go to
the s World 78 ' #BREEI9R8/IN 0.1
pp.19-24

Sports

129 Weiéhtlifter Li Bingjun. Guo
Bowen *CR 1988/No.1, p.43

Natural Sciences and Technology
130 Some Experiences on Scientific
and Technical Development
(Ghiny). Lin #Xiyao.. s HOR1988/
No.l, pp.11-16

Inteliectuals

131 Shanghai’s Rural Intelligentsia.
Wang Jieming *BR 1988/No.4,
pp.21-22

Media

132 Radio Beijing - A Window on
China. Deng Shulin *CR 1988/
No.l1, pp.46-47

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

133 Economic Dialogue in Renmin
Ribao. Basov, B. *FEA 1988/
No.1, pp.148-152

134 Reading Note: Two Problems
of Lenin’s Public Ownership
Thought (Chin.). Chen Bing; Xie
Shusen *JK 1987/No.6, pp.21-23
135 The Chinese Communists’ Eco-

nomics in 1987 (Chin.). Chien
Yuan-Heng *SCC  1988/No.1,
pp.51-67

136 Comparison of the Industriali-
zation of England, Japan, Soviet
Union and China (Chin.). Han
Wenxiu *JK 1987/No.6, pp.75-77
137 Ownership-Preliminary Rela-
tion-Basic Relation (Chin.). Zhi
Xiaohe *JK 1987/No.6, pp.8-13,7

Theories

138 The Economic Thought of
Zhong Tianwei (Chin.). Ye Shi-
chang *JK 1987/No.6, pp.70-74
139 A Brief Introduction to the
Main Viewpoints of the Economic
Theoretical Circles during the Re-
form in the Last Years (Chin.).
*HQ 1988/No.2, pp.32-33

140 Some Important Theoretical
Breakthroughs in the Economy
during the Reform in the Last 9
Yeansh (Ehin.)de *HOM1988/N 0.2
pp.31-33

- 78/20 -

Planning and Development
141 Reformkurs gerit ins Schlin-
gern. = Erlingi  ilohnny, S EEHNE
1988/No.1, pp.32-33
142 Speed up and Strengthen the
Planning of the Reform of the
Economic System (Chin.). Guei
Shiyong *HQ 1987/No.24, pp.5-11
143 Economic Reform: A Historical
Requirement for the Perfection
and Development of Socialism
(Ehiny) Sl e Tianc et S SE@ g 87V
No.24, pp.17-20
144 The City-Lead-County System
Helps to Bring the Positive Role
of the Metropolitan into Full Play
iChin.). Li Zhongyi; Luo Zhengji
JK 1987/No.6, pp.39-40
145 The Open Policy and Economic
Reform of Guangdong in Retro-
spect and its Prospects (Chin.).
Lin Ruo *HQ 1988/No.2, pp.2-6
146 Minquan County: An Economic
Development Pattern with the
State Enterprises as the Leader
and Serial Prod. as the Base
(Chin.). Mu Qingsong; et al. *NJW
1987/No.12, pp.7-10
147 Communist China’s Economic
Reforms in the Wake of the CCP’s

Thirteenth  National Congress.
Tung, tiRicky  *ISTMIGRT /NG 12}
pp.40-65

148 "Arme" Arbeiter und "Reiche"
Bauern? Die neue Wirtschaftsstra-
tegie verursacht wirtschaftliche
Probleme und soziale Spannungen.
Weiss, Udo *CRep No0.95/96
(1987), pp.21-31

149 Family Management in the
Economically Developed Areas
(Chin.). & XuiEWYungquan: FENIW
1987/No.12, pp.11-14,25

150 Some Issues in Supporting the
Poor (Chin.). Yan Ruizhen *NJW

1987/No.12, pp.31-32

Budget and Investment

151 An Analysis of Excess Distri-
bution of National Income (Chin.).
Feng Zibiao; Niu Renliang *JK
1987/No.6, pp.18-20

152 Recent Trends in China’s Na-
tional Finance and Taxation Sy-
stem. Nambu, Minoru *CNL
Jan-Feb 1988, pp.2-9

153 Reassessing the Tax Reform.
*CNA Jan 15,1988/No.1352,
pp.1-10

Enterprises and Management

154 Party Management Relations in
Chinese Industries: Some Political
Dimensions of Economic Reform.
Chamberlain, Heath B. *CQ De-
cember 1987, pp.631-661

155 Wuhan: Enterprises Com}?ete
And Thrive. Han Baocheng *BR
1988/No.3, pp.20-23 i
156 Putting Business’ Responsibili-
ty under a Double Restraint of
Benefits and Risks (Chin.). Li
Xiaohua *JK 1987/No.6, pp.24-27
157 Stock Company System Is the
Best Form for Solving the Pro-

blems of Relationship between
Ownership and Management
(Chin®)= 9 *Yining  *EI@EI98E/

No.l1, pp.21-24

Januar/January 1988

158 The Vitality and Operating
Mechanism of Rural Enterprises

(Chint) S Wans S @hiinbo = =JK
1987/No.6, pp.28-30
159 On Some Problems of the

Theory and Policy of the Stock
Company System (Chin.). Zuo Mu
*HQ 1988/No.1, pp.25-28

160 Vigorously and Steadily Pro-
mote the Responsibility System of
Management under Rental Con-
tracH N (@hin®)s S EE{@FI6 S8VIN o]
pp.17-20

Employment,Wages,Living Standard
161 An Inquiry into the Quality
Indicator System of Living Stan-
dard in China (Chin.). Guo Huiz-
hen *JK 1987/No.6, pp.78-80,69

Basic Construction

Communications

162 On the Vitalization of Public
Communication Enterprises in the
Urban Area (Chin.). Zhang Jian-
feng *JK 1987/No.6, pp.35-38

Tourism

163 Guangzhou - Stadt der Ziegen
und Messen. Grobe-Hagel, Karl
*DNC 1988/No.1, pp.12-15

164 The Ancient Town of Shexian.
Ivin i 8e@henis SE@RS 1988/No.1,
pp.67-68

165 Hinter den Wolken (Yunnan
prov.). Morgenstern, Manfred
*DNC 1988/No.1, pp.8-11

166 Auf der Banana-Pancake-Rou-

te. Neufeld, Cornelia *DNC
1988/No.1, pp.16-17
167 Tips for Tourists: Shanghai,

24-hour City. Xu Yaoping *CR
1988/No.1, pp.44-45

Industry, Energy and Mining
168 Fuel for China’s Future - Ma-
oming Oil Base. Deng Shulin *CR
1988/No.1, pp.20-23
169 Jiaxing - Silk Producing Cen-
tre. Han Baocheng *BR 1988/
No.2, pp.21-23
170 Qindao-Liebherr Enters World
Market. Jin Chi *CR 1988/No.1,
pp.53-54

Environment

Agriculture

171 Family Management vs. Mo-
dernization of Agriculture (Chin.).
Cheng Lianchang *NJW 1987/
No.12, pp.43-48

172 Putting Meat on Every Table.
Freese, Roseanne *CBR 1988/
No.l1, pp.17-22

173 Speeding Up the Development
of the Mountain Areas (Chin.).
Hu Zhangwen *NJW 1987/No.12,
pp.33-36

174 Specialization and Optimal
Management Scale: Essential De-
velopment of Rural Economy in

Beijing Suburbs (Chin.). Lin
Congjun *NIW 1987/No.12,
pp.18-20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

175 Some Contradictions in Impro-
ving the Agricultural Management
Scale in the Economically Develo-
ped Regions (Chin.). Liu Guan-
gy et Tl ENTWERSIO 87/ N 0 5112
pp.26-28,61

176 New Trends in the Rural Eco-
nomic Development (Chin.). Lu
Wen *NJW 1987/No.12, pp.3-6
177 Beefing Up China’s Cows.
Russell, Kirsten S. *CBR 1988/
No.l, pp.23-24

178 Land Productivity as the Major
Technical and Economic Indicator
in Agricultural Scale Management
(Chin.). Shi Xunru; et al. *NJW
1987/No.12, pp.21-25

179 The Impact of Economic Re-
forms in the Chinese Countryside:
Towards the Politics of Social Ca-
pitalism?. White, Gordon *MC
1987/No.4, pp.411-440

180 Cropland Concentration and
the Primary Stage of Socialism
(Chin.). Yang Zhiping *NJW
1987/No.12, pp.29-30

181 On Optimal Management Scale
in Agricultural Production (A Ca-
se Study in Shunyi County, Bei-
jing) (Chin.). Zhang Yungian; et
al. *NJW 1987/No.12, pp.15-17
182 Modernization of Agriculture:
Goals and Ways (Chin.). *NJW
1987/No.12, pp.39-42

Currency and Commerce

183 Devisenkontrolle: das kleinere
Ubel?. Brinker, Peter *DNC
1988/No.1, pp.34-35

184 What Does Reform Mean to
Shop Assistants?. Cheng Gang
*BR 1988/No.4, pp.22-25

185 An Analysis on the Chinese
Communists’ Finance Reform
(@hint)" Chinl "Hung-Hui *SCE
1988/No.1, pp.113-124

186 Insuring Investment Projects -
US companies find that buying
PICC policies is almost the only
option. Friedman, Sara *CBR
1988/No.1, pp.48-50

187 Reorganising the Banking Sy-
stem in China. Fyodorov, B.
*FEA 1988/No.l, pp.24-36

188 Price Reform and People’s Li-
ves. Guo Zhongyi *CR 1988/
No.l1, pp.30-32

189 Project Financing in China.
Hsu, Jimmy Wenhu *CBR 1988/
No.l1, pp.45-47

190 Analysis of the Equilibrium of
Demand and Supply of Consumer
Products (Chin.). Hu Jianying;
Wang Liyan *JK 1987/No.6,
pp.41-47

191 China’s Input-Output Tables
and Price Reforms. Tabata, Riichi
*CNL Jan-Feb 1988, pp.10-18

192 The People-to-People Credit in
Rural China: Major Features and
Alternative Policies (Chin.). Tang
Zhigang; et al. *NJW 1987/No.12,
pp.49-51

193 Financial Works and Financial
Reform (Chin.). Wang Binggian
*HQ 1988/No.1, pp.5-10

- 79/21 -

194 An Inquiry into the Develop-
ment of Money Market in the
Rural Areas (Chin.). Wang Zhan-
cheng; Ji Dongyu; Sun Jin’gao
*JK 1987/No.6, pp.31-34

195 Causes, Consequences and
Countermeasures of Inflation in
China (Chin.). Wang Zhenquan;
Peng Ge *JK 1987/No.6, pp.1-7
196 Rural Credit Cooperatives: A
Historical  Perspective  (Chin.).
Xiong Jianyong *NJW 1987/
No.12, pp.52-54

197 Strategy for Development of
Rural Financial Market (Chin.).
Yi Ming *NJW 1987/No.12,
pp.45-48

198 Price Reform and Development
of Commodity Economy in Disad-
vantaged Mountain Areas (Chin.).
Zhang Yimin; et al. *NJW 1987/
No.12, pp.36-38

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

199 Canada’s China Trade. Cheh,
John *CBR 1988/No.1, pp.10-13

200 The Strategy Changes of Im-
porting Capital, Equipment and
Technology (Chin.). Chen Yu *JK
1987/No.6, pp.54-58

201 Commercial Lending to China.
Horsley, Jamie P. *CBR 1988/
No.l1, pp.40-44

202 How the Canadian Government
Promotes China Business. Keller,
Perry *CBR 1988/No.1, pp.14-16

203 Japan-China Trade in Retro-
spect - On the 15th Anniversary
of Normalizing Relations. Matsu-
mura, Seizo *CNL Jan-Feb 1988,
pp.19-23

204 Reflections of a Quality In-
spector - Working in a Chinese
caviar factory is no picnic. Mit-
chell, Katharyne *CBR 1988/
No.l, pp.38-39

205 The US Foreign Corrupt Prac-
tices Act (Concerning Business
with China). Peele, Thomas *CBR
1988/No.1, pp.31-33

206 The ABC of Investing in China

(XI): Differences in Wage Sy-
stems. Yue Haitao *BR 19883/
No.3, pp.25-26

Statistics

207 Facts & Figures: 1987 - A

Year of Stable Economic Growth.
*BR 1988/No.2, pp.23-24

208 Facts & Figures: Thriving Re-
tail Markets. *BR 1988/No.4,
pp.26-27

TAIWAN

209 Ist China eine Reise wert?
(Taiwan’s relations to China
mainland). Cheng Bangiao *DNC
1988/No.1, p.4

210 Establishing Route Priorities
for Taipei’s Rapid Transit System.
Heikkila, Eric *IFC Nov 1987,
pp.15-22

211 A Critique of Professor Heik-
kila’s Paper: "Establishing Route
Priorities for Taipei’s Rapid
Transit System". Poo, David *IFC
Nov 1987, pp.23-26

Januar/January 1988

212 Socioeconomic Environmental
Impacts of Developing a National
Park in East Region of Taiwan.
Tsai Hong-chin *ER Nov-Dec
1987, pp.12-25

213 Taiwan’s Economic Develop-
ment: Some Implications for De-
veloping Countries. Yu Tzong-
shian *IFC Nov 1987, pp.1-13

214 Perspective of the Taiwan
Economy up to the Year of 2000
-Abridged-. *ER Nov-Dec 1987,
pp.1-11

HONGKONG AND MACAU

215 Symposium on Hong Kong’s
Economic Growth: Problems and
Prospects. Cheung, Stephen K.C;
Others *HKEP No.17 (1986),
pp.108-134

216 Current Policies & Prospects
For 'HK. " Deng | Xiaping *BR
1988/No.1, pp.14-16

217 An Evaluative Analysis of the
Electronic Road Pricing System in
Hong Kong. Fong, Peter K.W.
*HKEP No.17 (1986), pp.75-90
218 On Electronic Road Pricing
and Traffic Management in Hong

Kong. Ho Lok-Sang *HKEP
No.17 (1986), pp.64-74
219 Electricity Pricing in Hong

Kong: A Comment. Kantor, Brian
*HKEP No.17 (1986), pp.91-107
220 Government Land Sales in
Hong Kong: Auctions and a Pro-
posed  Alternative. Wu C.L.

*HKEP No.17 (1986), pp.51-63
221 ’One Country, Two Systems’
Concept: Its Formation and Deve-
lopment. *BR 1988/No.1, pp.17-
18

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS
Altenburger, Josef: 2
Basov, 'B:: 133
Bernhardt, Kathryn: 105
Braunbach, Jirgen: 116
Brinker, Peter: 183
Burns, John P.: 81

Cao Bochun: 13

Ch’en Chang-chin: 45
Ch’en Jerome: 112
Chamberlain, Heath B.: 154
Chang Chen-pang: 14
Chang, David W.: 15
Cheh, John: 199

Chen Bing: 134

Chen Maochi: 47

Chen Ming-Chih: 63
Chen Qimao: 10

Chen Weibo: 71

Chen Yu: 200

Chen Zejie: 48

Cheng Bangiao: 209
Cheng Gang: 184

Cheng Lianchang: 171
Cheung, Stephen K.C.; Others: 215
Chi Peng: 32

Chien Yuan-Heng: 135
Chiu Hung-Hui: 185
Cui Qingsen: 49



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Deng Shulin: 132
Deng Shulin: 168
Deng Xiaping: 216
Diamond-Kim, Deborah: 33
Ding Zeqin: 113
Dittmer, Lowell: 16
Dong Liang: 93

Dou Yupei: 86

Du Juan: 121

Du Xuncheng: 106
Epstein, Israel: 72
Erling, Johnny: 141
Fang Hstieh-ch’un: 34
Fang Xing: 107

Fei I-Hua: 12

Feng Jing: 46

Feng Zibiao: 151
Fong, Peter K.W.: 217
Forster-Latsch, Helmut: 82
Freese, Roseanne: 172
Friedman, Sara: 186
Fyodorov, B.: 187
Garver, John W.: 9
Godwin, Paul H.B.: 64
Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 163
Gu Chunde: 119

Guei Shiyong: 142
Guo Bowen: 129

Guo Huizhen: 161
Guo Zhongyi: 188
Han Baocheng: 155
Han Baocheng: 169
Han Wenxiu: 136

Hao Lihui: 50

He Chongzhi: 51

He Guanghui: 38
Heikkila, Eric: 210
Henley, Lonnie D.: 65
Ho Lok-Sang: 218
Horsley, Jamie P.: 201
Hsu, Jimmy Wenhu: 189
Hsuan Mo: 17

Hu Jianying: 190

Hu Zhangwen: 173
Huan Xiang: 1

Ji Dongyu: 194

Jiang Jialin: 87

Jin Chi: 170

Joffe, Ellis: 66
Johnston, Alastair I.: 67
Kaltenbrunner, Robert: 83
Kantor, Brian: 219
Keller, Perry: 202
Knight, Nick: 18

Ku Chih: 39

Lewis, John Wilson: 68
Li Jiange: 143

Li Jianhua: 52

Li Xia: 123

Li Xiaohua: 156

Li Yining: 157

Li Zhongyi: 144

Lin Congjun: 174

Lin Jianhua: 62

Lin Ruo: 145

Liu Chen: 164

Liu Cuixiao: 53

Liu Guangyu; et al.: 175
Liu Jen-kai: 73

Liu Jiaxing: 54

Liu Jie: 50

Liu Xiuming: 108

Liu Xiyao: 130

Liu Zhanqiu: 117

Liu, Alan P.L.: 40

- 80/22 -
Lou Ying: 69
Lu Nanquan: 19
Lu Wen: 176

Luo Zhengji: 144
Matsumura, Seizo: 203
Meentemeier, Doris: 116
Meng, Gustav: 92
Menzel, Ulrich: 35
Miao Hong: 94
Mitchell, Katharyne: 204
Miwako, Harigaya: 109
Monschein, Ylva: 122
Morgenstern, Manfred: 165
Mu Qingsong; et al.: 146
Myers, James T.: 99
Myers, Ramon H.: 36
Nambu, Minoru: 152
Neufeld, Cornelia: 166
Niu Renliang: 151
Osterhammel, Jurgen: 118
Pang Zhenyue: 20

Pao Chen: 70

Peele, Thomas: 205
Peng Chun: 95

Peng Ge: 195

Peng Jiajin: 123

Pi Ying-hsien: 6

Poo, David: 211

Pu Chaozhu: 84

Rosen, Stanley: 88
Rudolph, J6rg-Meinhard: 102
Russell, Kirsten S.: 177
Schlenker, Traudel: 96
Schoenshals, Michael: 21
Senin, N.: 7

Shen Han: 22

Shi Huirong: 55

Shi Xunru; et al.; 178
Shu Yi: 74

Silk, Mitchell A.: 100
Starr, John Bryan: 23
Su Shuyang: 124

Sun Huapu: 56

Sun Jin’gao: 194
Tabata, Riichi: 191
Tang Zhigang; et al.: 192
Taube, Markus: 97
Teiwes, Frederick: 24
Teng Weimin: 89

Tien H.Yuan: 90

Tsai Hong-chin: 212
Tung, Ricky: 147
Ungar, Esta: 103
Unterrieder, Else: 125
Usov, V.0 8

Wang Binggian: 193
Wang Chunbo: 158
Wang Guizhen: 98

Wang Hsiao-Tang: 41
Wang Jieming: 131
Wang Liyan: 190

Wang Meng: 126

Wang Xiren: 57

Wang Yongqing: 58
Wang Zhancheng: 194
Wang Zhenquan: 195
Weggel, Oskar: 114
Weil, Martin: 37

Weiss, Udo: 148

White, Gordon: 179
Widmer, Urs: 104
Wolte, Wolfgang: 3
Womack, Brantly: 25

Januar/January 1988

Wu An-chia: 42

Wu C.L.: 220

Wu Jianguo: 26

Wu Tingyu: 115

Wu Xinping: 120
Xia Dongyuan: 75
Xiang Guangi: 27
Xie Chongguang: 91
Xie Shusen: 134
Xiong Jianyong: 196
Xu Huaizhong: 127
Xu Huimin: 110

Xu Yaoping: 167
Xu Yunquan: 149
Xue Litai: 68

Xue Mugiao: 28
Yan Ruizhen: 150
Yan Wen: 29

Yang Chengxu: 4
Yang Guoqiang: 76
Yang Zhiping: 180
Ye Shichang: 138
Yegorov, K.: 43
Yeh, Milton D.: 101
Yi Ming: 197
Young, Graham: 30
Yu Tzong-shian: 213
Yausiia o]

Yue Haitao: 206
Zeng Daiwei: 59
Zhang Ge: 60
Zhang Jianfeng: 162
Zhang Lili: 121
Zhang Shengrong: 31
Zhang Wenjin: 77
Zhang Xinbao: 61
Zhang Yimin; et al.: 198
Zhang Yungian; et al.: 181
Zhi Xiaohe: 137
Zhu Huarong: 62
ZhusX1ngsel 1M

Zuo Mu: 159





